Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>24</u> - <u>007</u> CM024-00796

Incident Date: 3/31/24			Ir	Incident Time: 12:00 PM					
Incident Type:	Suspected	☐ Hazardous Material ☐ Sewage ☐ Suspected Bioterrorist Threat ☐ Restaurant Fire ☐ Clandestine Drug Lab ☐ Other:							
Time Notified: 5:05 PM				Time Completed: 11:00 PM					
Location: 184 Las Lomas Road				City: Royal Oaks					
Hazardous Material: Sewage				Quantity: 5000 Gallons					
Physical Properties: Liquid				Physical / Health Hazards: Biohazard					
I Land High Regidential		Direct/Constructed Connections Found: Yes		nections		Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: Yes			
Environment Affected: Road and Creek					Weather / Temperature: Sunny 65 °F				
Type of Container: Main Sewage Line									
First Responder / Agency on Scene: North County Fire District of Monterey									
Incident Comma	nder: Capt. Victor		Ager	ency / Telephone: (831)566-3227					
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:									
1441 Schilling Place 1 Salinas, CA (Castorville Water Distric 11499 Geil St. Castroville, CA (831)633-2560		rict	() -				
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes				Source Identified? Yes					
Responsible Party Information: - Invoice , c/o Mailing Address: City, State, Zip Code: () - , E-Mail:									
Vehicle Information:		O.E.S. Control #: 24-1929		-1929	NRC #:				
Others New Medition and a second									
Other Notifications:									
RWQCB	Air District	☐ MRWPCA		☐ DFG			□NOAA		
⊠ Cal-EMA	FED EPA	□ DHS		☐ Health Officer		cer			

Narrative: Monterey Environmental Health Bureau (EHB) received a call from County Comm regarding an active sewage spill located at 185 Las Lomas Drive in Royal Oaks, I called Fire Capt. Victor who was on-site, he estimated the spill had been occuring since 4 PM at about a 5-gallon per minute rate. He also indicated they requested Monterey County Public Works to come out and help contain the spill with a vacuum truck. I arrived on-scene, indentified the spill was actively releasing at a cleanout spot in the street and flowing into a culvert on the side of the street. I walked further down the street to evaluate where the culvert leads and was told by the residents that it leads to a creek downhill. I did further assessment uphill from the location of the spill, and identified another manhole in a driveway that was also actively releasing. The sewage was flooding the front yard of the property on 183 Las Lomas Drive. I talked to the resident at that location and he indicated the sewage had been releasing since 12 noon. Another resident directly behind his property, at 175 Las Lomas Drive was also complaining of sewage spilling out in their front yard. I checked with County Public Works who updated me they had requested both Greenline Co. and Don Chapin Co. for assistance but only had limited resources and personnel. Public Works was also in contact with Castroville Water District, who sent their hydrojet truck to assist in clearing the main sewage line. The main sewage line was eventually cleared which stopped the release. I requested the vacuum truck to pump out the remaining sewage that pooled on the street since it was starting to rain. I cleared the scene around 10:45 PM.

Incident Status:							
☐ Mitigated No Further Action	☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted						
☑Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up: Monterey County EHB Healthy							
Housing Services program							
Contact information: Gabriela Guzman 831-796-1299							
Action taken:							
)- I Z77						

Form Completed By:

Donn

4/2/24

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25 180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray
Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S. IV

4/2/20 24

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Date

MCHD24-007, CM024-00796

ACTIVITY LOG									
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total				
3/31/24	Emergency Response	Donn Poticar	5:00 PM	11:00 PM	6 Hrs.				
4/2/24	Report Writing	Donn Poticar	8:30 AM	9:00 AM	0.5 Hr				
make your selection - TOTAL:					6.5 Hrs				

MCHD____-___,
CM_____